

20-1568

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY H. EDGAR; RICHARD H. IMMERMANN; MELVIN A. GOODMAN;
ANURADHA BHAGWATI; MARK FALLON,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

JOHN RATCLIFFE, in his official capacity as Director of National
Intelligence; GINA HASPEL, in her official capacity as Director of the Central
Intelligence Agency; MARK T. ESPER, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Defense; PAUL M. NAKASONE, in his official capacity as Director of the
National Security Agency,

Defendants–Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland — No. 8:19-cv-00985 (Hazel, J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Counsel on next page

Brett Max Kaufman
Alexia Ramirez
Vera Eidelman
Ben Wizner
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2500
F: (212) 549-2654
bkaufman@aclu.org

David R. Rocah
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
T: (410) 889-8555
F: (410) 366-7838
rocah@aclu-md.org

Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
Ramya Krishnan
Meenakshi Krishnan
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
T: (646) 745-8500
F: (646) 661-3361
jameel.jaffer@knightcolumbia.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statement of Issues on Appeal.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	11
Standard of Review	13
Argument.....	13
I. Defendants’ prepublication review regimes violate the First Amendment.....	13
A. <i>Snepp</i> does not control this case.	13
B. Defendants’ prepublication review regimes impose a prior restraint on speech.	20
C. Whatever standard of review applies, Defendants’ prepublication review regimes fail.	23
1. The government’s interests are narrow.....	26
2. The interests of former employees subject to prepublication review, and of their audiences, are substantial.	29
3. The current system of prepublication review is not reasonably tailored to the government’s interests.	31
a. The submission standards are vague and overbroad.....	32
b. The review standards are vague and overbroad.	37

- c. The regimes lack reasonable procedural safeguards to mitigate the risk of abuse and chill.....43
- II. Defendants’ prepublication review regimes are void for vagueness under the Fifth Amendment.45
 - A. Defendants’ prepublication review regimes fail to give former employees fair notice of what they must submit for review.....46
 - B. Defendants’ prepublication review regimes fail to provide explicit standards for reviewers, thus inviting arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement.49
- III. The district court correctly concluded that Plaintiffs have standing to challenge Defendants’ prepublication review regimes.51
- Conclusion.....54
- Certificate of Compliance.....55
- Certificate of Service.....56

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>11126 Balt. Boulevard, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 58 F.3d 988 (4th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 444 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	20
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston, S.C.</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	52
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	21, 52
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	27
<i>Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Hartford Cty., Md.</i> , 58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995).....	44, 52
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	52
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004)	21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	53
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	51
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	39
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Edgar v. Coats</i> , No. 8:19-cv-00985, 2020 WL 1890509 (D. Md. 2020).....	30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	46
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	23, 52
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	passim

<i>FW/PBS v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	44
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	36, 46
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	49
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	21
<i>Harman v. City of New York</i> , 140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32, 33, 39, 43
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018).....	51
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	50
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	48
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	29
<i>Liverman v. City of Petersburg</i> , 844 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 2016)	25, 26, 27
<i>Lucero v. Early</i> , 873 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Mansoor v. Trank</i> , 319 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2003)	53
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	40, 42
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States (Pentagon Papers)</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	20, 40, 42
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1196 (D.D.C. 1988).....	36
<i>Pickering v. Bd of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	24
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	21
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	19

<i>Sanjour v. E.P.A.</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	32, 39, 42, 49
<i>Se. Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	passim
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	21, 23, 52
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	passim
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	54
<i>U.S. Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	24
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	47
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01580, 2020 WL 3401940 (D.D.C. 2020)	30
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972)	passim
<i>United States v. Morison</i> , 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988)	48
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union (NTEU)</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	passim
<i>United States v. Snepp</i> , 456 F. Supp. 176 (E.D. Va. 1978)	15
<i>United States v. Snepp</i> , 595 F.2d 926 (4th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Snepp</i> , 897 F.2d 138 (4th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E.D. Mich., S. Div. (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	42
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24, 32
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	42, 49
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §§ 793–799	26

28 C.F.R. § 17.18.....45

Other Authorities

115 Cong. Rec. H3300 (daily ed. May 3, 2017).....28, 34

115 Cong. Rec. S2750 (daily ed. May 4, 2017)28, 34

Chris Mills Rodrigo, *McCabe Concerned About ‘Unfair Treatment’
After Book Release Delayed by FBI*, Hill (Oct. 11, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/XM95-AXQ5>30

H. Rep. No. 100-991 (1988).....28

H. Rep. No. 98-578 (1983).....28

Josh Dawsey et al., *Trump Wants To Block Bolton’s Book, Claiming
Most Conversations Are Classified*, Wash. Post (Feb. 21, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/V5DL-M8HT>31

Letter from William M. Baker, CIA Director of Public Affairs (Aug.
12, 1988), <https://perma.cc/3DWL-7WL6>17
